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VAN

Apresiab5412GT-HRSS2

AC100 120v+ 10
(50/60Hz+ 2Hz)
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URL

URL: https://www.apresia.jp/products/support/

1-1

Apresia5412 Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

1.2

1-2

Apresiab412GT-HRSS2
C )

Apresiab412GT-HRSS2

AEQS

AEOS (LD

AEQS
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1.4
1.4.1

-10

L2

60

1-3 Apresiab412

L3

No.

(EIA

M4 8
M5 4

2m(AC

SFP

AC

O (o (N[0 | bW

RJ-45

10 | SD

11

RlRr|lolRr|dlRr|R|[RL|R

@

)

EIA 19

3

4)

®
100V AC

(©)

2(m)

1
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(7)SFP

SFP
®
(9)RJI-45
RJ-45
(10)sb
SD
(X)
1.4.2
Apresiab5412
1-4 Apresia5412

No.

1 |SD 1 SP61-90437

2 | L3 1 -

3 | SFP 4 SFP
(1) sb

Apresia
(@) L3
3
(3) SFP
SFP
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2.1

2-1

No.

LAN

I1EEE802
IEEE802
IEEE802
I1EEE802
IEEE802

.3 10BASE-T

.3u  100BASE-TX

.3u Auto-Negotiation
.3z 1000BASE-X

.3ab 1000BASE-T

ITU-T

V.24/V.28

RFC1157
RFC3416

SNMP (Simple Network Management Protocol)
Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for SNMP

RFC1213
RFC1493
RFC3636
RFC1724
RFC1850
RFC2096
RFC1757
RFC2021

Internet MIB

Bridge MIB

MAU MIB

RIPv2 MIB

OSPFv2 MIB

IP MIB
RMON MIB 4

RMON2 MIB Probe config

IEEE Std 802.3ad :1EEE8023-LAG-MIB

RFC2787
RFC1907
RFC2233
RFC1700
1EEEB02
1EEE802

VRRP MIB
MIB-11
interface MIB
ASSIGNED NUMBERS
.3 Mgt
.3 Std
MIB
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No.

RFC793 TCP

RFC768
RFC1350
RFC791
RFC792

UDP

THE TFTP PROTOCOL(REVISION2)(client operation)
IP

ICMP

RFC826 ARP
RFC854 TELNET

RFC5905
RFC2616
RFC3164

NTP(client operation)
HTTP
SYSLOG

RFC2865

IEEE802.

RFC2818
- SSH(
RFC4250
RFC4251
RFC4252
RFC4253
RFC4254
RFC4256

RFC4716

RADIUS(client operation)
1X

HTTP Over TLS

)_

The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Assigned Numbers
The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture
The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Transport Layer Protocol
The Secure Shell (SSH) Connection Protocol
Generic Message Exchange Authentication for

the Secure Shell Protocol (SSH)

The Secure Shell (SSH) Public Key File Format
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No.

7 IEEE802 . 3ad
IEEE802.1Q tag group VLAN,
QoS(IEEE802.1Q priority mapping/queuing)
IEEE802.1D STP
IEEE802.1w RSTP
IEEE802.1s MSTP
IEEE802.1AB LLDP
IEEE802.3x
RFC3768 VRRP(Virtual Router Redundancy Protocol)
RFC2131 DHCP(Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol)
RFC3176 sFlow
- RIP-
RFC1058 RIPv1
RFC2453 RIPv2
RFC2082 RIP-2 MD5 Authentication
- OSPF
RFC2328 OSPF v2
RFC3101 OSPF NSSA Option
RFC1765 OSPF Database Overflow
RFC2370 OSPF Opaque LSA Option
RFC3509 Alternative Implementation of OSPF Area Border
Routers
RFC2154 OSPF with Digital Signatures(password MD-5)
- Multicast
draft-ietf-pim-sm-v2-new-05. txt
Protocol Independent Multicast
Sparse Mode (PIM-SM):
Protocol Specification (Revised)
RFC1112 IGMP v1
RFC2236 IGMP v2
8 | EMI VCCI Class A
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No.

EMS

1EC61000-4-2
1EC61000-4-3
1EC61000-4-4
I1EC61000-4-5
I1EC61000-4-6
I1EC61000-4-8
1EC61000-4-11
1EC61000-4-14
1EC61000-4-28
1EC61000-6-2
NECA TR-28

10

(

11

2019 7 21
(EU)2015/863

RoHS

(2011/65/EU)

RoHS

2.2

2-2

*1) -10

60

10

90 %

60

AW (NP

10

90 %

*1)

15744
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2.3

Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

2-3 Apresiab5412GR-HRSS2

No.
1 | LAN 10/100/1000M 8
1G(SFP) 4
10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
Auto-Negotiation, (10M/100M/1000M/ / )
1G(SFP) 1000BASE-X
Auto-Negotiation/
1000BASE-T SFP 10/100/1000M
10/100/1000M 8 RJ-45
1G(SFP) SFP
2 D-SUB9
RS-232C( , DTE , : #4-40)
3 MAC 16k
4
5 24 Gbps
6 17.8 Mpps( 64Byte)
7 | CPU 128 MB
8 | SW 1 MB
9 32 MB
10 | VLAN VLAN IEEE802.1Q tag VLAN
Stacked VLAN(VMAN 802.1Q in 802.1Q))
Protocol VLAN
VLAN 4094
11 9044 byte
12 IEEE802. 3x
13 | QoS 8 Classes of Service
14 *1) MIB MIB MAU MIB RMON MIB
RMON2 MIB RIPv2 MIB OSPFv2MIB ifMIB LAG MIB VRRP
MIB(RFC2787) MIB
15 MAC IP

TCP/UDP Port
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No.

16 Traffic (64Kbps )
SPQ(Strict Priority Queue)
WRR(Weighted Round Robin)
DRR(Deficit Round Robin)
17 IGMP-snooping(Ver.1,2) Egress-filter MLD-snooping
Multicast-Filter IGMP snooping Immediate Leave
18
(flooding limit)
(flooding control)
19 Port Based Mirroring
Condition Based Mirroring
20 ( 14 8 /1 )
LACP( )
21 AccessDefender MAC WEB SSL
DB /
IEEEB02.1x(EAP-MD5 EAP-TLS EAP-PEAP EAP-TTLS)
22 SSH(Secure Shell)
( SSH(Ver.1,2)
RADIUS(Remote Authentication Dial In User Service)
23 IEEE802.1D STP
IEEEB02.1w RSTP
IEEEB02.1S MSTP
Flush-FDB (rp-g rp-e)
Port Redundant
LAN MMRP Plus( )
VRRP
24
1 *2)
*2)
(Uplink )
25 | SD
26 RIP v1/v2 OSPF v2 PIM-SM
27 | ARP/ 4k *3)
28 8k
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No.
29 (
)
30
31 ACL00 120V +/-10% (50/60Hz +/-2Hz)
32 AC100 120V:20W
33 ( ) *4) 17W (AC100 V )
34 AC100 120V:50 VA
35 AC100 120V:0.5 A
36 AC100 120V:0.2 A
37 *5) 10 A (AC100V )
38 AC100 120V 17 kcal/h (72 kd/h
39 *6) (W)288x (D)275x (H)43.8 mm
40 *7) 3.5 kg
*1) AEOS MIB
*2)
*3) ARP/
*4) 1518Byte L2 IFG12Byte SFP H-SX-SFP/R
*5)
*6)
*7)
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2.4
2.4.1

Apresiab5412GT-HRSS2

—(10)AC ——(1)PWR LED ——(3)SD ACCESS LED —(5)LINK/ACT LED
r———(2)ERR LED (4)LINK/ACT LED
Apr@gﬁagg}mG@HRSSQ PWR%ERR — 0 0. 10/20 30/%0 50/€5 10/80 80/180 W=§NK/AGT
L D — — - GREEN
W Pl CRANGE
: CONSOLE i el e
I Ty OO0, L 0Ty L e ==
[EBE B AR AR g I IEES
APRESIA A%M A 100/1000BASE-X 1000BASE-X
(6)ALM 1 (9)SFP
L—(8)10/100/1000M
—(@
2-1 Apresia5412GT-HRSS2
2-4 Apresia5412GT-HRSS2
No.
(1) | PWR LED
(2) | ERR LED ON
LED
OFF
(3) | SD ACCESS LED D
SD
(4) | 10/100/1000M 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps
10/100M bps
10/100M bps
(5) | 16(SFP) 1000M bps
LINK/ACT LED 1000M bps

1000BASE-T SFP
10/100/1000M
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No.
6) | ALM -
ALM
Q) - RS-232C(E1A-232-D)
(8) | 10/100/1000M - 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T
(9) | 16(SFP) _ SFP
2.5 )
(10) | AC -
AC
2.4.1.15D
sD
sD
N— T
4 N\
sD - .
. J
2-2 SD
(1) SD
sD sD
(2) D
sD sD
SD SD
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VAN

VAN

VAN

SD ACCESS LED

SD

SD SD

SD SD
SD/SDHC/SDXC ~ SD
SD
SD
URL

https://ww.sdcard.org/ja/downloads-2/formatter-2/

SD

SD
SD

SD

SD
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2.4.2

Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

000000
000080
086680

000080

060080
800880
0606809
000000
000000
800080
000008
300089
0000B0
0000B0
000080
000000

000060«
0000R0
000000
000066
0ooaoe
0o000e
000000
000000
000000

000000&®

000000
000000
000086

€Y

2-3 Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

2-5 Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

No.

@
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v
A
2020.10
JRenr—————.

MAG ADDRESS  004088:ikkiokic

REVISION

DATE
SERIAL No.

MADE IN JAPAN

SWITGHING HUB
MODEL Apresie5412GT-HRSS2

RATING AG100V D.5A 50/60Hz
APRESIA Systems, Ltd.
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2.5

Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

2-7 Apresiab5412GT-HRSS2

1G(SFP)

1000BASE-SX

H-SX-SFP/R

1000BASE-LX

H-LX-SFP/R

1000BASE-LXM

H-LXM-SFP

1000BASE-LX40

H-LX40-SFP/R

1000BASE-LX80

H-LX80-SFP

1000BASE-ZX

H-ZX-SFP-A

1000BASE-T

H-T-SFP/R

H-T-SFP/R-A

1000BASE-BX10

H-BX10-SFP/R-D

H-BX10-SFP/R-U

H-BX10-SFP/A-D

H-BX10-SFP/A-U

1000BASE-BX20

H-BX20-SFP-D

H-BX20-SFP-U

H-BX20-SFP/R-D

H-BX20-SFP/R-U

H-BX20-SFP/A-D

H-BX20-SFP/A-U

1000BASE-BX40

H-BX40-SFP/R-D

H-BX40-SFP/R-U

H-BX40-SFP/A-D

H-BX40-SFP/A-U

1000BASE-BX80

H-BX80-SFP-D

H-BX80-SFP-U

12

*1)

*1)

*2)

*1)

*3)

100BASE-FX

H-FX-SFP

100BASE-FX(1510)

H-FX-SFP-1510

10

*4)

*3)*4)

1
)
~3)
~4)

-10 50
-10 55
-10 45
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3.1
)
(3.2

)

(3.4 )

!

3.6
!
3.7
!
(4 )
)
@

)
3.1
3.1.1

3-1
10/100/1000M ( 5e ) RJ-45
SFP LC
D-SUB9
RS-232C (E1A-232-D )

0 10/100/1000M auto-negotiation auto-mdi-x ON

OFF
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3.1.2

3.1.3

RS-232C  D-SUB9
3-2
No.
1 - _ -
2 RD
3 SD
4 - _ -
5 SG -
6 - _ -
7 - _ -
8 - _ -
9 - - -
D-SUB9
RS-232C (D-SuB9 ) RS-232C
RS-232C
3-3 RS-232C D-SUB9 -9
Apresia
9 DSBRC ) 9  D-SUB
1 1
2 -—\\\ ’//F- 2
; N\NXL ;
4 ‘\\"//' 4
5 AN X: 5
6 '//' \\\ 6
7 7
8 I — 8
9 9
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3.2
3.2.1

3.2.1

@
Apresia5412GT-HRSS2
@
€)
10cm
©)

®) ¢ 3D

(©)
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3.2.2
19

3.3
3.3.1SFP
@ SFP

) SFP
€))

(EI1A )

60mm 100mm ( )440mm

(M4:1.8N m M5:2.9N m)

SFP
SFP
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3-2 SFP

3-3 SFP

SFP

0 SFP

SFP

SFP

(2.5

3.3.2SFP

€y

SFP
SFP

SFP

(2) SFP
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3.4
3.4.1AC
Apresia5412GT-HRSS2 AC

opwr oERR [I—Js» o . _10/26 20/40 50/ 6 10/80
B

ACCESS

SR =
| ] |

0.0

( 2m AC100V ) 2

3-4 AC

¢y
&)
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AC

‘“ —

4..........
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3.5
Apresia5412GT-HRSS2 (ALM)

3-5

RN
OPWR OERR %

3-5
3-6 3-4 No.
(I i 1T
/l\ /2 ré\
©) L ©)
W S S
3-6
3-4 No.
No. 1/0
1 N.O 0
2 N.C 0
3 COM |
3-5
3-5
No.
1 AC125 V 0.5 A
DC30 V2 A
2 2 A
3 AC250 V DC220 V
4 2 A
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3-6

IEC/DIN, VDE

AC250 V

12 A

UL/CSA

AC300 V

10 A

AC3,000 V

1

100 MQ

DC500 V

AWG

AWG24  AWG14

7 mm

+ Imm

M3

0.5 0.6 N m

3-7

3-7

No.

|

N.O

N.C

COM

|

N.O

N.C

COM

3.6

PWR LED
ERR LED

PWR LED

LED

PWR LED

ERR LED
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0 ON

18 70
OFF

o ERR LED ALM
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3.7

3.7.1RJ45

€y

&)

LINK/ACT LED

10/100/1000M /
10/100/1000M

LINK/ACT LED
2.4

0 STP( )

3.7.2
€))
)

3.7.2.1

2Q

1000BASE-X(SFP)

LINK/ACT LED

3-8
(MHz km) (
160(A =850nm) 220 m
MMF-62.5/125
200(A =850nm) 275 m
H-SX-SFP
400(A\ =850nm) 500 m
MMF-50/125
500(A =850nm) 550 m
H-LX-SFP SMF - 5 km
H-LX40-SFP/R SMF - 40 Kkm
H-ZX-SFP-A SMF - 120 km
MMF-50/125 500(A =1300nm) *1) 2km
H-LXM-SFP
MMF-62.5/125 500(A =1300nm) *1) 2km
H-BX20-SFP-D SMF
- 20 km
H-BX20-SFP-U

36/44
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(MHz km) (

H-BX40-SFP/R-D

SMF - 40 K
H-BX40-SFP/R-U
H-BX80-SFP-D

SMF - 80 km
H-BX80-SFP-U

MMF-50/125 500(\ =1300nm) *1) 2km
H-FX-SFP

MMF-62.5/125 | 500(A =1300nm) *1) 2km
*1)

0 3-8

SFP

SFP
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(4.1.1 )
)
(4.1.2 )
!
ON
!
Apresia ON
!
LED
PWR LED
l
Ctri+r
< >

Press any key to login...

|

Ethernet Switch Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

login :

Apresia

exit

4-1
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4.1

4.1.1
4-1
1 ANSI  VT100
4-2
1 80 x24 [/
2 8 bit/
3 1 bit
4
5
6 9600 bps
7 RS ER ON
8 cD
9 RS-232C ( )
DB-9
4.1.2
RS-232C (
5
( )
4-2 RS-232C

0 RS-232C

39/44



5.1

login: adpro

Ethernet Switch Apresia5412GT-HRSS2

login : adpro

>
5.2
5.2.1
username
31 Enter
write memory
( HCL )
> enable
# configure terminal
(config)# username HCL user
5.2.2
adpro password
Enter
0-31 Enter
Enter write
memory
( HCL

(config)# password HCL
New password:

Retype new password:

40/44




5.2.3
no username

( HCL

(config)# no username HCL

5.2.41P
VLAN 1P

( vlan:1 1P :10.1.1.1/8

(config)# interface vlan 1
(config-if-vlan)# ip address 10.1.1.1/8

5.3
write memory

(config-if-vlan)#exit

(config)#exit

# write memory

Current running-config is saved to flash-config.
Writing to flash memory...

[OK]

o

5.4
exit

exit

exit
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PWR  LED
LED (RJ-45)
Auto MDI/MDI-X
7.1
9600bps 1 8
1 RS ER ON
RS-232C 3.1.2

PWR  LED
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7.2

VLAN

Half Duplex
Full Duplex

Half Duplex Full Duplex

7.3

show system Health

Status Abnormal
show hardware
SW-LSI MEMORY Status

Abnormal

<bist:warning> System Status

Code 1s changed(OxXXXX-0xYYYY).

LSl parity error
]
AE0S7.28.01 7.29.xx  0S
AE0S7.30.01 0S memory-error auto-recovery-mode
]

clear memory-error

clear memory-error

clear memory-error

LSI hard error
1
AE0S7.30.01 0S memory-error auto-recovery-mode
1
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